

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHERYL WULTZ, *et al.*)
)
 Respondents,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE STATE OF ISRAEL,)
)
 Petitioner.)

Miscellaneous No. 13-1282 (RBW)

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION TO QUASH**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

David Boies
Mary Boies
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel: (914) 749-8200
Fax: (914) 749-8300

Lee S. Wolosky (Bar No. NY0106)
Marilyn C. Kunstler (Bar No. NY0106)
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 446-2300
Fax: (212) 446-2350

Hamish P.M. Hume (Bar No. 449914)
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20015
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131

Date: December 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

I. ISRAEL UNCOVERS A PIJ-HAMAS TERROR FINANCING CELL AT THE BANK OF CHINA..... 5

II. THE GOI TRIES, UNSUCCESSFULLY, TO SHUT DOWN THE PIJ-HAMAS SHURAFU ACCOUNTS WITHOUT THE HELP OF PLAINTIFFS AND THE UNITED STATES LEGAL SYSTEM. 7

A. The Abdeen Prosecution and the Container Seizure..... 7

B. Meetings in China Concerning the Shurafa Accounts..... 8

III. THE GOI INDUCES AND SUPPORTS THE FILING OF THIS LAWSUIT IN THE COURTS OF THE UNITED STATES..... 9

A. The GOI Induces and Supports the Wultzes’ Lawsuit by Promising that a Witness Will Be Available to Testify Against BOC. 10

B. The GOI Induces and Supports the Wultzes’ Lawsuit by Disclosing Information It Now Claims Is Secret. 11

IV. THE GOI CONFIRMS THAT SHAYA WILL BE AVAILABLE TO PROVIDE COMPLETE TESTIMONY, AND PARTICIPATES IN PREPARING HIM FOR HIS DEPOSITION..... 12

A. The GOI Confirms that Shaya Will Provide Complete Testimony. 13

B. The GOI Assists in Preparing Shaya to Be Deposed and in Settling the Logistics for the Deposition..... 14

V. THE PRC PRESSURES NETANYAHU; NETANYAHU WAVERS AND MAKES A SECRET DEAL..... 16

A. Prime Minister Netanyahu Makes a Secret Deal with the PRC to Permit His May 2013 Trip to China. 16

B. The GOI Retreats from Its Commitments to Make Mr. Shaya Available to Be Deposed. 16

C. The S.D.N.Y and U.S. Government Officials Ask GOI for Information, to No Avail..... 18

D.	The Israeli Press Reveals Prime Minister Netanyahu’s Secret Deal with the PRC.	19
E.	Mr. Shaya Remains Willing to Testify and Is Validly Served with a Subpoena.	19
VI.	UNDER PRESSURE FROM THE PRC, THE GOI INTERVENES AT THE LAST MINUTE TO FURTHER NETANYAHU’S SECRET DEAL AND ATTEMPT TO BLOCK THE DEPOSITION OF THE WITNESS IT HAD PREVIOUSLY DESIGNATED.	20
	ARGUMENT.	21
I.	THE GOI LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT TESTIMONIAL IMMUNITY ON BEHALF OF A FORMER GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL WHO HAS NOT OBJECTED TO TESTIFYING.	21
II.	MR. SHAYA IS NOT IMMUNE FROM TESTIFYING.	23
A.	Mr. Shaya Cannot Be Immune From Testifying As To Information Acquired After He Was No Longer Employed By The GOI.	23
B.	Mr. Shaya Is Not Immune From Testifying As To Information That The GOI Has Already Disclosed.	23
C.	The GOI Is Not Entitled To Immunity Because It Has Failed To Comply With The Procedures That The State Department Has Asserted Must Be Followed For Asserting Immunity.	26
III.	THE GOI CANNOT INVOKE THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE.	26
A.	The GOI Has Not Satisfied the Procedural Requirements to Assert a State Secrets Privilege.	27
1.	The GOI’s Claim of Privilege Was Not Lodged by an Authorized Official.	27
2.	The GOI’s Claim of Privilege Was Not Lodged by an Authorized GOI Official Who Had Personally Reviewed the Information About Which Mr. Shaya Will Testify.	28
3.	The GOI’s Claim of Privilege Was Not Lodged By Sworn Affidavit or Declaration Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746.	29
a.	The Amidror Declaration is not a valid affidavit.	29
b.	The Amidror Declaration is not a valid declaration pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746.	29

B.	The GOI Failed to Meet Its Burden to Show Why Any of Mr. Shaya’s Testimony Would Adversely Affect Israel’s National Security.....	30
1.	The GOI Fails to Show Any Facts at All to Explain Why Any of Mr. Shaya’s Testimony Would Fall within a State Secret Privilege.	31
2.	Mr. Shaya’s Testimony About Matters Previously Disclosed for Use in this Lawsuit Cannot Adversely Affect Israeli National Security.	31
	a. The GOI Deliberately Disclosed Information to the Wultzes for Use in a U.S. Court.	33
	b. The GOI Deliberately Disclosed Information that is Material to Proving the Wultzes’ Claims Against BOC at Trial.....	34
3.	The State Secrets Privilege Does Not Apply to Testimony Concerning Information Mr. Shaya Acquired After Leaving Government Service.....	35
4.	The GOI Failed to Establish a State Secrets Privilege Over Information that is More Than Seven Years Old.....	36
C.	Through Its Prior Disclosures, the GOI has Waived Any State Secrets Privilege that It Might Otherwise Have Had Concerning Mr. Shaya’s Testimony.....	36
D.	BOC’s Opportunity to Cross-Examine Mr. Shaya Does Not Subject Mr. Shaya’s Testimony to the State Secrets Privilege.	36
E.	The GOI Is Estopped from Asserting the State Secrets Privilege.	38
IV.	PRINCIPLES OF COMITY SUPPORT ALLOWING MR. SHAYA TO TESTIFY.	40
A.	Mr. Shaya’s Testimony Is Crucial to the Wultzes’ Case against BOC.....	41
B.	The Information Requested from Mr. Shaya Is Very Specific.....	41
C.	Though Not Originating in the United States, the Information Was Disclosed in Order to Be Used in the United States.....	41
D.	There Are Few Other Means of Obtaining the Evidence.....	42
E.	Important U.S. Interests Outweigh the Interests that Israel Has Waived..	42

V.	THE 100-MILE PROVISION OF RULE 45 PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR QUASHING THE SUBPOENA.....	43
A.	The GOI Lacks Standing to Invoke the 100-Mile Requirement.....	43
B.	The 100-Mile Requirement Provides No Basis for Quashing the Subpoena.....	45
VI.	THE GOI'S MOTION TO QUASH IS UNTIMELY.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian,
746 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2010) 44

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belgium),
2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14) 22

Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.,
973 F.3d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992) 38

Belhas v. Ya’alon,
515 F. 3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 26

Brogren v. Pohlada,
1994 WL 654917 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 1994) 47

Burnett v. Al Baraka Investment & Development,
323 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C 2004) 38

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.D.C. 2004) 30

Comm-Tract Corp. v. N. Telecom, Inc.,
168 F.R.D. 4 (D. Mass. 1996) 47

DeMars v. O’Flynn,
287 F. Supp. 2d 230 (W.D.N.Y 2003) 30

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003) 25

Ellsberg v. Mitchell,
709 F.2d 51 (D.C.Cir.1983) passim

El-Masri v. U.S.,
479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007) 31

Fenstermacher v. Moreno,
1:08-CV-01447-SKO, 2010 WL 5071042 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2010) 45

Flanagan v. Wyndham Int’l Inc.,
231 F.R.D. 98 (D.D.C. 2005) 47

Fleming v. Ford Motor Co.,
CIV.A. 05-1333RWR, 2006 WL 566109 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2006) 44

Flowers v. Abex Corp.,
580 F. Supp. 1230 (E.D. Ill 1984)..... 30

Fudali v. Pivotal Corp.,
CIV.A. 03-1460 JMF, 2010 WL 4910263 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2010) 22

Gen. Accounting Office v. Gen. Accounting Office Pers. Appeals Bd.,
698 F.2d 516 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 39, 40

Gipson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
239 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 44

Giraldo v. Drummond Co.,
808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011) 25, 27

Grumman Ohio Corp. v. Dole,
776 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 40

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 34

Halkin v. Helms,
690 F.2d 977 (1982)..... 28, 32

In re Charles Schwab & Co. Sec. Litig.,
69 F. Supp. 2d 734 (D.V.I. 1999) 47

In re Chase Manhattan Bank,
297 F.2d 611 (2d Cir. 1962)..... 43

In re Ecam Publications, Inc.,
131 B.R. 556 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991) 47

In re Edelman,
295 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 44

In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
129 F.R.D. 424 (D.P.R. 1989) 47

In re Sealed Case,
825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 43, 44

In re U.S.,
872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 27, 29, 32

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2002 WL 34499542 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2002)..... 41

Ings v. Ferguson,
282 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1960)..... 43

Intelsat Global Sales & Mktg., Ltd. v. Cmty. of Yugoslav Posts Telegraphs & Telephones,
534 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2008) 23

Jabara v. Kelley,
75 F.R.D. 475 (S.D. Mich. 1977)..... passim

Johnsen, Fretty & Co., LLC v. Lands S., LLC,
526 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 44, 47

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
34 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1998) 44

Keating v. F.E.R.C.,
569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 39

Kinoy v. Mitchell,
67 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 29, 32

Licci v. American Express Bank Ltd., et al.,
No. 08 Civ. 7253 (GBD) (S.D.N.Y.) 2

Lyman v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Wis. 2008)..... 47

Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-14,
287 F.R.D. 513 (N.D. Ind. 2012) 45

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
138 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 41

Minpeco S.A. v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.,
116 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 43

Molerio v. FBI,
749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 32

National Lawyers Guild v. Attorney General,
96 F.R.D. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 29, 31, 37

Nissho-Iwai American Corp. v. Kline,
845 F.2d 1300, 1306-07 (5th Cir. 1988) 30

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
751 F.2d 395(D.C. Cir. 1984) 31

Northrup Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 29

Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 23

Rahman v. Chertoff,
2008 WL 4534407 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 33

Regents of Univ. of California v. Kohne,
166 F.R.D. 463 (S.D. Cal. 1996) 46

Rosenberg v. Lashkar-e-Taiba,
No. 10 Civ. 5381, 2013 WL 5502851 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)..... 26

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... 22, 24, 25

Shaw v. United States,
2006 WL 1041790 (W.D. N.C. 2006) 30

Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa,
482 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 41

Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.,
249 F.R.D. 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 43

Swedish Am. Hosp. v. Sebelius,
773 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) 40

U.S. v. 8 Gilcrease Lane, Quincy Fla. 32351,
587 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 30

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897)..... 24

Ungar v. Palestinian Authority, et al.,
No. 1:04-mc-90 (EGS) (D.D.C.)..... 2

United States v. Ahmad,
499 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 37

United States v. Hall,
419 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 22

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... 28, 29, 32, 33

Universitas Educ., LLC v. Nova Grp., Inc.,
 11 CIV. 1590 LTS HBP, 2013 WL 57892 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013)..... 22

Voltage Pictures, LLC v. Does 1-5000,
 818 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) 45

W. Coast Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-5829,
 275 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21

Weiming Chen v. Ying-jeou Ma,
 12 CIV. 5232 NRB, 2013 WL 4437607 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013)..... 26

Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.,
 2013 WL 1453258 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2013)..... 4

Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.,
 942 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 4, 15

Wultz v. Bank of China, Ltd.,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 43

Yang v. Reno,
 157 F.R.D. 625 (M.D. Pa. 1994)..... 29, 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 29, 30

Other Authorities

11 Moore's Federal Practice,
 § 56.14[1][b] (Matthew Bender 3d ed.) 30

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States
 § 442(1)(c) (1987)..... 26, 41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 (c)(3)(A)(ii) 44, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(1)(A-B) 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A) 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 44

Local Civ. R. 5.1(h)(1)..... 30
